

2001 Howard Road, Suite 201 Madera, California 93637

Office: 559-675-0721 Facsimile: 559-675-9328

Website: www.maderactc.org

May 24, 2021

Diana Gomez, Director Caltrans District 6 P.O. Box 12616 Fresno, CA 93778

RE: Madera County Transportation Commission for Member Designated Project Funding Request for the State Route 99 Operational Improvement Project in Madera County

Dear Ms. Gomez,

On behalf of the Madera County Transportation Commission, we would like to thank you for your support for the Madera County Transportation Commission for Congressional Community Project Funding for the State Route 99 Operational Improvement Project in Madera County. This project addresses freight system needs on a high-volume freight corridor and has strong industry and community support. Additionally, this project will enhance connectivity and accessibility to the proposed Madera Amtrak Station and High-Speed Rail Station near Avenue 12 and State Route 99.

Our application is stronger with support from Caltrans District 6 as well as other local and state elected officials. Together we can make a difference in providing for the transportation needs of the Central Valley.

Again, thank you for your support.

Sincerely,

Jose Modriguez, Chair

Patricia Taylor, Executive Director

cc: Congressman Jim Costa

David S. Kim, Secretary, CalSTA

Toks Omishakin, Director, California Department of Transportation

LeeAnn Eager, CTC Commissioner

Mitch Weiss, CTC Executive Director Andreas Borgeas, State Senator, 8<sup>th</sup> District Anna Caballero, State Senator, 12<sup>th</sup> District Frank Bigelow, Assembly Member, 5<sup>th</sup> District



2001 Howard Road, Suite 201 Madera, California 93637

Office: 559-675-0721 Facsimile: 559-675-9328

Website: www.maderactc.org

May 24, 2021

Toks Omishakin, Director
California Department of Transportation
P.O. Box 942873, MS-49
Sacramento, CA 94273-0001

RE: Madera County Transportation Commission for Member Designated Project Funding Request for the State Route 99 Operational Improvement Project in Madera County

Dear Director Omishakin,

On behalf of the Madera County Transportation Commission, we would like to thank you for your support for the Madera County Transportation Commission for Congressional Community Project Funding for the State Route 99 Operational Improvement Project in Madera County. This project addresses freight system needs on a high-volume freight corridor and has strong industry and community support. Additionally, this project will enhance connectivity and accessibility to the proposed Madera Amtrak Station and High-Speed Rail Station near Avenue 12 and State Route 99.

Our application is stronger with support from Caltrans as well as other local and state elected officials. Together we can make a difference in providing for the transportation needs of the Central Valley.

Again, thank you for your support.

Sincerely,

Jose Rodriguez, Chair

Patricia Taylor, Executive Director

cc: Congressman Jim Costa
David S. Kim, Secretary, CalSTA
Diana Gomez, Director, Caltrans District 6
LeeAnn Eager, CTC Commissioner
Mitch Weiss, CTC Executive Director
Andreas Borgeas, State Senator, 8<sup>th</sup> District
Anna Caballero, State Senator, 12<sup>th</sup> District
Frank Bigelow, Assembly Member, 5<sup>th</sup> District



2001 Howard Road, Suite 201 Madera, California 93637

Office: 559-675-0721 Facsimile: 559-675-9328

Website: www.maderactc.org

May 24, 2021

The Honorable Jim Costa 2081 Rayburn House Office Building Washington, DC 20515

RE: Madera County Transportation Commission for Member Designated Project Funding Request for the State Route 99 Operational Improvement Project in Madera County

Dear Congressman Costa,

On behalf of the Madera County Transportation Commission, we would like to thank you for your support for the Madera County Transportation Commission for Congressional Community Project Funding for the State Route 99 Operational Improvement Project in Madera County. This project addresses freight system needs on a high-volume freight corridor and has strong industry and community support. Additionally, this project will enhance connectivity and accessibility to the proposed Madera Amtrak Station and High-Speed Rail Station near Avenue 12 and State Route 99.

Our application is stronger with your support as well as other local and state elected officials. Together we can make a difference in providing for the transportation needs of the Central Valley.

Again, thank you for your support.

Sincerely

lose Rodriguez, Chair

Patricia Taylor, Executive Director

CC: David S. Kim, Secretary, CalSTA Toks Omishakin, Director, California Department of Transportation Diana Gomez, Director, Caltrans District 6 LeeAnn Eager, CTC Commissioner Mitch Weiss, CTC Executive Director Andreas Borgeas, State Senator, 8<sup>th</sup> District Anna Caballero, State Senator, 12<sup>th</sup> District Frank Bigelow, Assembly Member, 5<sup>th</sup> District